



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/KP(M) 409/2021

Complainant/ Appellant: Mrinal Kalita

Respondent : SPIO, Office of the Deputy Commissioner,

Kamrup Metro, Guwahati

The Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Land Revenue(Land Sale) Branch,

O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M),

Assam

Date of Hearing : 20/05/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 20/05/2022

- 1. In continuation of earlier order dated 9.3.2022, the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Mrinal Kalita is present.
- 3. The Public Authority is represented by Smti Kalpana Deka, ACS, ADC(M) & SPIO accompanied by Sir Bhaskar J.Kalita, Assistant Commissioner, Kamrup Metro, (Branch Officer, Land Sale Branch).
- 4. The Assistant Commissioner of Dispur Land Sale, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) has submitted a written statement dated 20.5.2022 which is taken into records.
- 5. The ADC(M) stated that though the 1st Appellate Authority has issued an order dated 24.9.2021 to furnish necessary information to the petitioner, the Branch somehow not yet traced the file for which the information has not been furnished to the petitioner. However, the SPIO as well as the Branch Officer Land Sale Branch intimated they are in contact with the concerned Circle Officer to dig out the relevant papers of the concerned file within reasonable time, so that they will be able to furnish the information to the petitioner.
- 6. In light of it, the Commission directs to trace out the relevant records from concerned office and furnish the same to the petitioner within one month.
- 7. <u>In case, the original file is not traceable. Some reconstruction to be made with the assistance of the petitioner and the relevant material to be furnished.</u>

The petitioner may also render necessary help in coordinating and reconstructing the file.

8. In view of the above, the case is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup Metropolitan District, Guwahati Assam 781001 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Additional Deputy Commissioner, Land Revenue(Land Sale) Branch, Kamrup(M) for information and necessary action.
- 3. The petitioner Sri Mrinal Kalita, House No.21. Lakhi Mandir Path, Mathgharia No.2, P.O. & P.S. Noonmati, Guwahati 781020 for information and necessary action.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission